

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 10966/2022

Bhupendra Singh @ Hariram S/o Late Babulal,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Anubha Singh

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Chandragupt Chopra, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

22/12/2023

1. The grievance of petitioner is that though the vehicle in question, Scorpio car bearing No. RJ02-UP-0225, being a dowry article has been delivered to the petitioner (father of deceased), yet the registration of vehicle is in the name of respondent No.2- Pradeep Choudhary and in order to seek the direction against respondent No. 2 to transfer the registration of vehicle in question in the name of petitioner, instant petition has been filed.

2. Counsel for petitioner seeks time to study the law points in respect of jurisdiction to raise such grievances either before the Civil Court or in the criminal proceedings.

3. List the matter on 18.01.2024.

(SUDESH BANSAL), J

RONAK/622