

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 10966/2022

URN: CRLMP / 19695U / 2022

Bhupendra Singh @ Hariram S/o Late Babulal, R/o Village Sangteda, Tehsil Police Station Paniyala, Kotputli, District Jaipur, Rajasthan.

----Petitioner-Complainant

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through P.p.
2. Pradeep Choudhary S/o Late Mr. Hari Singh, R/o C-221, Ambedkar Nagar, Alwar, Police Station Neb Alwar.
3. District Transport Officers, Alwar, Rajasthan.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Ms.Anubha Singh

For Respondent(s) : Mr.Manvendra Singh Shekhawat, PP

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

15/07/2026

1. By way of filing the instant criminal misc. petition, a challenge has been led to the impugned order dated 18.08.2022 passed by the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge No.4, Alwar by which the application submitted by the petitioner seeking direction to the registration Authority for the purpose of changing the name of the registered owner of the vehicle in question, i.e., Scorpio bearing Registration No.RJ 02 UP 0225 has been rejected.

2. At the outset, it has been apprised at Bar by learned counsel for the petitioner that during pendency of this petition, the trial has concluded against the accused and the accused persons have been acquitted vide judgment dated 11.11.2022. She submits that

the aforesaid judgment of acquittal has been assailed by the complainant-petitioner before this Court.

3. Considering the changed circumstances of the case, this Court is of the considered opinion that the instant petition has become become infructuous and the petitioner would be at liberty to file appropriate application before the appropriate Court of law for redressal of her grievances.

4. Accordingly, the instant misc. petition stands disposed of. All pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J